other time or date as the Company and the Placing Agent may agree in writing).

General Mandate

The Placing Shares will be issued under the general mandate granted by the Shareholders to the

Directors pursuant to the resolution passed on 19 May 2017 and therefore the Placing is not subject

to the Shareholders’ approval. As at the date of passing of such resolution on 19 May 2017, the

Company had 1,095,597,000 Shares in issue, and the general mandate granted to the Directors was

to issue up to 219,119,400 Shares, representing 20% of the number of Shares in issue as at the date

of the passing of the resolution.

As at the date of this announcement, no Shares have been issued pursuant to such general mandate,

and the Company has not repurchased any Shares in the 30 days immediately preceding the date of

the Placing Agreement.

6

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

Set out below is the table of the shareholdings in the Company before and after completion of the

Placing:

Shareholders
Shareholding as at the date of

this announcement
Shareholding upon

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Q Technology Investment Inc. 751,391,000 68.58 751,391,000 67.35

Wang Jianqiang 10,000,000 0.91 10,000,000 0.90

Hu Sanmu 1,493,000 0.14 1,493,000 0.13

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 20,000,000 1.79

Other public shareholders 332,713,000 30.37 332,713,000 29.82

Total 1,095,597,000 100.00 1,115,597,000 100.00

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES BY ISSUE OF EQUITY SECURITIES IN THE
PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company did not carry out any fund raising activities by issue of equity securities in the past

12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING

The Company is an investment holding company and together with its subsidiaries are principally

engaged in the business of manufacturing camera module and fingerprint recognition module,

dedicated to provide systematic products on machine vision and human vision for global smart

mobile terminals.

To enhance the research and development of camera module and 3D sensing module and as the